Net increase | decrease in cash and cash equivalents –8.0 0.2
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 27.8 46.8

Net effect of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents 1.3 –1.4

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 21.1 45.6

Free cash flows 0.9 -10.6
Net cash flows -14.8 -10.9

5 | 6

   Investor Relations News

Reconciliation to New Reporting Format
SSB has adopted a few slight changes to its reporting in order to follow established
international reporting practice. The relevant changes relate to amortization and to
other taxes, which are now shown under functional expenses. These changes to cost
allocations do not impact SSB’s net profit. This table reconciles the business figures for
the first quarter 2012 and shows first quarter 2013 figures utilizing the new structure.
For better comparability, figures for the full year 2012 have been restated (see Fact
Sheet at www.sartorius.com).

in thousands of € unless otherwise specified

  3 months 2012 Reallocation Reallocation 3 months 2012 3 months 2013

  Before restatement Amortization Other taxes After restatement

Sales revenue 133,467   133,467 137,981

Cost of sales -66,576 -414 -232 -67,222 -69,296

Gross profit on sales 66,891 -414 -232 66,245 68,685

Selling and distribution costs -28,614 -1,397 -55 -30,066 -31,297

Research and development costs -7,920 -187 -15 -8,122 -8,586

General administrative expenses -7,471   -84 -7,555 -7,884

Other operating income and expenses -1,287   -1,287 808

Earnings before interest and taxes and
amortization linked to business
combinations (EBITA)

21,600 -1,998 -386

Amortization 2) -1,998 1,998

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 19,602   19,215 21,726

Financial result 467   467 -1,697

Profit before taxes 20,068   19,682 20,029

Income taxes | deferred taxes -5,908   -5,908 -6,009

Other taxes -386   386

Non-controlling interest 2) -128   -128 -292

Net profit 13,646   13,646 13,728

Amortization   1,998 1,994

Extraordinary expenses 1,761   1,761 232